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who we are 
Stadiums Tasmania
Stadiums Tasmania was established by the Tasmanian State Government under the Stadiums 
Tasmania Act 2022 to oversee the sound use, management operations, maintenance and 
investment in major public stadiums and related assets in Tasmania. Stadiums Tasmania aims 
to maximise the economic and community benefits provided by Tasmania's major public stadia 
infrastructure.

Stadiums Tasmania currently owns and operates the Silverdome and will assume ownership and 
operational responsibilities for UTAS Stadium in July 2025. Negotiations are ongoing in relation to 
the transfer of ownership of Ninja Stadium and MyState Bank Arena in Hobart. Stadiums Tasmania 
is the designate owner and operator of the proposed Macquarie Point Stadium. 

The Stadiums Tasmania Model
The establishment of Stadiums Tasmania 
centralises the ownership, management,  
and future capital development of 
Tasmania’s major public stadiums  
infrastructure under a single entity  
with a statewide perspective.

As is the case across similar statutory 
bodies throughout Australia, consolidating 
Tasmania’s major venues under a state-
owned entity model offers the chance  
to deliver:

	+ Enhanced event attraction: Centralised 
management focuses attention and 
strengthens negotiation capabilities, 
enhancing Tasmania’s opportunity to 
secure high-value sporting, entertainment 
and cultural events. This in turn drives 
increased visitation, local spending, and 
job creation while promoting a diverse, 
regionally balanced events calendar to 
foster inclusion and cultural engagement 
for all of Tasmania.

	+ Streamlined operations: A specialised, 
agile authority can reduce operational 
risks, build and leverage expertise, and 
implement a cohesive statewide operating 
model, incorporating best practice 
operations and enhancing patron safety, 
while overcoming potential inefficiencies 
associated with fragmented management. 

	+ Optimised asset management: Economies 
of scale, evidence-based upgrades, and 
adoption of modern technologies can 
support lower maintenance costs and 
enhance venue quality, ensuring long-term 
competitiveness.

	+ Policy alignment: Centralised ownership 
and management provides flexibility to 
align venue operations with broader state 
objectives, including optimising public 
resource allocation and advancing tourism 
and trade agendas.

	+ Capability uplift: A single network of major 
venues in Tasmania offers development 
pathways and upskilling opportunities for 
employees across the network.
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VENUES
Stadiums Tasmania is the current owner operator of the Silverdome and will be the owner operator 
of UTAS Stadium in July 2025. Stadiums Tasmania is also designated to assume ownership and 
operational responsibility of MyState Bank Arena, Ninja Stadium and the proposed Macquarie  
Point Stadium.

The transfer of each existing venue is subject to a due diligence process and negotiation of the 
transfer with existing owners, the Department of State Growth (MSBA) and Clarence City Council 
and Cricket Tasmania (Ninja Stadium). Ownership transfer negotiations related to Ninja Stadium  
and MyState Bank Arena remain ongoing with the relevant stakeholders.

Stadiums Tasmania is also the responsible authority for the delivery of the following capital 
projects:

	+ The $130 million capital works redevelopment project at UTAS Stadium

	+ The $12 million capital works redevelopment project at the Silverdome

As the future owner operator of the Macquarie Point Stadium, Stadiums Tasmania  
continues to play a significant role in the design and development of that venue.

SILVERDOME
Location PROSPECT 
CONFIGURATION Indoor 
velodrome/Sports Courts/
Concert Space/exhibition space
CAPACITY 5,000 (concert MODE)*  
4,000 (sports mode)*
*Post Redevelopment

Macquarie Point
Location Hobart 
CONFIGURATION Outdoor/oval/roof
CAPACITY 24,500

MYSTATE BANK ARENA
Location GLENORCHY 
CONFIGURATION Indoor arena
CAPACITY 5,000 (sport mode) 
8,000 (concert mode)

Head Office

Ninja Stadium
Location Bellerive 
CONFIGURATION Outdoor/oval
CAPACITY 17,000

UTAS Stadium
Location Invermay 
CONFIGURATION Outdoor/oval
CAPACITY 17,500 (Approx.)* 
Capital development $130m 
*Post RedevelopmentLAUNCESTON 

Office
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Michael Malouf AM
Stadiums Tasmania 
took great strides 
during 2024-2025, 
expanding its operations 
and responsibilities 
across a number of 
Tasmania’s key sports 
and entertainment 
infrastructure projects. 

This period also 
represented a year of personal fulfilment  
for me in my role as Chair.

The complex and lengthy process of transferring 
venues was ongoing throughout the year.  
We thank those organisations we have worked 
closely with, including the City of Launceston 
and the Department of State Growth, on the 
transfer of venues in the state’s north. These  
are not easy processes to undertake and 
involved a great deal of patience and collegiality.

We welcomed the opportunity to assume 
responsibility for major capital upgrade projects 
at the Silverdome, acquired during this period, 
and UTAS Stadium, which we are set to acquire 
at the start of the 2025-2026 period.

Our organisation grew quickly to respond to 
the demands of our increasing portfolio and 
to ensure our venues operate to the standard 
Tasmanians expect of their large-scale 
community assets.

The Stadiums Tasmania Board and Executive 
team have commenced the transfer of MyState 
Bank Arena and Ninja Stadium, and look forward 
to bringing these venues into our portfolio over 
the coming year.

message from  
the chair

Stadiums Tasmania is also excited to continue 
to play a critical role in the Macquarie Point 
Stadium project, as the future asset owner 
and operator of the asset, ensuring user  
and patron requirements are met and the 
project continues to advance through the  
key planning approval processes.

The Stadiums Tasmania Board has been 
active, meeting eight (8) times over the 
past 12 months. Our second Board Strategy 
planning day was conducted in March 2025,  
and we made significant progress in the 
ongoing implementation of Stadiums 
Tasmania’s strategic plan throughout 
the 2024-2025 year, as the organisation 
effectively moved from a start-up phase  
to an operational stage following the 
acquisition of venues.

The organisation’s purpose and vision has 
been refined as a result of taking delivery 
responsibility for capital projects, in addition 
to owning and operating key venues in the 
state’s north. 

The Board and I are exceptionally pleased with 
the staff and culture we have established at 
Stadiums Tasmania, under the leadership of 
CEO James Avery. 

Our organisational values continued to be 
embedded across the organisation during this 
period, as evidenced by the expansion of our 
highly skilled workforce who operate in an 
inclusive manner, reflecting our organisational 
culture. The dual focus of our commercial and 
community obligations has been evidenced 
by the commercial negotiations we have 
undertaken in conjunction with our work with 
a wide range of community organisations.
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A range of systems and processes to further 
support existing governance practices were 
introduced during this period, while the  
organisation bolstered its Work Health and  
Safety framework with a view to being a  
national leader in this regard.

I thank my fellow Directors for their continued 
support and significant contribution to the ongoing 
endeavours of Stadiums Tasmania over the past  
12 months. We have a highly skilled Board with 
robust values, a diverse range of expertise and a 
wealth of experience that sees Stadiums Tasmania 
well placed to successfully navigate future 
challenges and deliver on emerging opportunities.

The CEO and I have enjoyed working closely 
together to further establish Stadiums Tasmania 
within the sector and to build strong relationships 
with key stakeholders, in particular with our 
stakeholder Ministers – the Minister for Sport and 
the Treasurer – and the Tasmanian Government 
more broadly. We continue to value our important 
partners including the Tasmania Football Club, 
Cricket Tasmania, the AFL, Cricket Australia,  
the Hawthorn Football Club, Events Tasmania, 
Tourism Tasmania and Business Events Tasmania. 

A great deal has been achieved throughout  
2024-2025 and we look forward to continuing  
to advance these critical projects and further  
growing Stadiums Tasmania’s connection with  
all of our valued state and national stakeholders.

Michael Malouf AM 
Chair

ANNUAL REPORT   2024/25 7



message from  
the ceo

JAMES AVERY
The 2024-2025 year 
has been one of 
substantial growth for 
Stadiums Tasmania, 
with our footprint 
across the state 
expanding as a result 
of progress achieved 
on a significant range 
of important strategic 
projects.

We have continued to advance our aim of 
developing a cohesive, integrated model across 
the state that provides cost efficiencies and 
enhanced purchasing power that will ultimately 
result in greater outcomes across our large-
scale Tasmania stadiums.

A lengthy and complex transfer process in 
relation to UTAS Stadium continued throughout 
the 2024-2025 year, underpinned by extensive 
negotiations with the City of Launceston (CoL) 
and regular engagement with key stakeholders 
associated with the venue and the surrounding 
precinct. In addition to negotiations with 
the CoL on the transfer of the assets and 
land, a comprehensive staff transfer process 
continued to be a primary focus for Stadiums 
Tasmania, to ensure transferring staff had a 
high level of certainty amidst a dynamic and 
complex environment. The transfer of venue 
staff has required a careful and well-considered 
framework, particularly given the various 
HR and IR contemplations associated with a 
process of this complexity and length.

Stadiums Tasmania assisted the CoL in the 
management of the venue throughout the 
concluding stages of the transfer process, 
including providing significant operational 
support across the four (4) Hawthorn Football 
Club AFL matches at UTAS Stadium that saw 
record attendances and operating outcomes  
at the venue.

Stadiums Tasmania looks forward to this 
process concluding and formally taking 
ownership and operation of the venue in  
July 2025.

The transfer of ownership of the Silverdome 
and its staff from the Department of State 
Growth (DSG) was achieved within the  
2024-2025 financial year. 

This transfer, which was ultimately executed 
as a Machinery of Government (MoG) process, 
was run in conjunction with a comprehensive 
staff transfer framework that saw all venue 
staff transfer across from DSG to Stadiums 
Tasmania. This required the establishment 
and roll-out of a range of new systems 
and procedures and a detailed onboarding 
process with all staff to ensure there was a 
clear understanding of Stadiums Tasmania’s 
strategic priorities in addition to its purpose 
and values. 

An additional process running in parallel to 
the transfer of the venue, was the securing of 
$12 million in funding to upgrade the venue. 
Framing the rationale and benefits of this 
funding was led by Stadiums Tasmania, as the 
designated owner/operator of the venue, and 
included substantial stakeholder management 
to ensure the venue remains truly multipurpose.

Stadiums Tasmania continued to engage the 
DSG throughout the year in relation to the 
transfer of ownership of MyState Bank Arena.

We anticipate the parameters associated with 
this transfer to become clearer in the first 
quarter of the 2025-2026 year, with a view to 
concluding the ownership transfer by the end 
of the 2025 calendar year.

In light of the prioritisation of transferring and 
operating both venues in northern Tasmania – 
UTAS Stadium and the Silverdome – preliminary 
discussions commenced with the City of 
Clarence and Cricket Tasmania in relation  
to the transfer of ownership of Ninja Stadium.
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We anticipate these discussions accelerating in the 
first quarter of 2025-2026 in addition to engaging a 
range of key stakeholders related to the future use 
of the venue.

Stadiums Tasmania continued to play a leading role 
in several major capital projects in the Tasmanian 
sports and entertainment infrastructure sector 
throughout the year.

Chief among these was taking over project delivery 
responsibilities of the $130 million UTAS Stadium 
redevelopment project.

The UTAS Stadium redevelopment project will 
see material upgrades to much of the venue, 
including a new Centre West Stand, Eastern 
Stand, Western Stand seating infill, new matchday 
facilities, new LED ribbon boards and new lighting 
towers. This will result in an enhanced patron and 
user experience including greater amenities and 
food and beverage offerings, increased capacity 
including greater DDA seating and the ability to 
host a wider range of events at the venue on an 
annual basis.

Having been significantly involved in the project 
since Stadiums Tasmania’s establishment in  
2022-2023, the organisation’s role changed 
markedly during the 2024-2025 period, when  
it assumed project delivery responsibilities.

Stadiums Tasmania’s expertise and experience 
sees it ideally placed to oversee this critically 
important project as the venue owner and operator 
and the primary point of contact for all existing 
and future venue users.

Stadiums Tasmania has established and 
maintained strong relationships with organisations 
from the elite and community sporting fields, the 
business events sector and the live entertainment 
industry, all of whom are key stakeholders in the 
UTAS Stadium redevelopment project.

The transfer of project delivery responsibility from 
DSG to Stadiums Tasmania has seen the Stadiums 
Tasmania Board assume authority over the project 

and the Stadiums Tasmania CEO assume 
the role of Chair on the Project Steering 
Committee.

In addition, Stadiums Tasmania assumed 
responsibility for delivery of the $12 million 
Silverdome redevelopment project during 
his period. This project will ensure the venue 
continues to host key community and elite 
sporting and entertainment events for many 
years to come, delivering significant economic 
outcomes to northern Tasmania and the state 
more broadly.

As the venue owner and operator, Stadiums 
Tasmania undertook a comprehensive 
consultation process with venue users 
and stakeholders to ensure the state 
government’s $12 million capital upgrade 
investment meets the needs of community 
users as well as non-community users like the 
Tasmania JackJumpers and the Tasmanian 
Institute of Sport.

Stadiums Tasmania looks forward to 
completing this exciting project throughout 
the upcoming 2025-2026 period.

As per the Stadiums Tasmania Act, the 
organisation has a remit to attract and deliver 
content to its portfolio venues across the 
state. With this in mind, Stadiums Tasmania 
was pleased to be tasked with undertaking 
the development of a statewide events/
content strategy. 

This project saw Stadiums Tasmania 
undertake a detailed consultation process 
with content providers and stakeholders 
across an array of associated industries, 
including the hospitality and tourism 
industries, to understand their objectives  
and desired content and events outcomes.

It also led to a benchmarking exercise relative 
to other states across the country to examine 
how major venues in these markets attract 
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message from  
the ceo cont.

and deliver content that yields enhanced 
economic and community outcomes.

This project aligns with Stadiums Tasmania’s 
strategic focus on bringing a greater number 
of high-quality events to Tasmania’s major 
stadiums and arenas. Stadiums Tasmania  
will present this strategy to government  
and key stakeholders in the first quarter  
of 2025-2026.

In alignment with the 2024-2025 state 
budget development process, Stadiums 
Tasmania (ST) recorded a net loss of  
$1.04 million for the financial year, which  
is $126,000 better than forecast. This 
expected deficit reflects the transitional 
nature of Stadiums Tasmania’s operating 
structure transitioning from start-up to 
operational mode. 

The 2024–25 state budget was prepared 
based on Stadiums Tasmania’s status at 
the time, when no venues were yet under 
ownership/operation and a cash reserve of 
$2.78 million was available as at 1 July 2024. 
As such, a reduced budget allocation was 
provided with the understanding that the 
organisation would draw on existing cash 
reserves to meet operational needs.

 This approach was a deliberate, short-term 
strategy, recognising updated timelines 
of venue acquisition and operation. The 
resulting financial position is consistent with 
the agreed model and demonstrates prudent 
financial management during a period of 
structural transition.

I would like to take this opportunity to 
sincerely thank the Stadiums Tasmania 
Board for its ongoing support, guidance and 

leadership throughout the year. The Board’s 
commitment and strategic oversight have 
been instrumental in enabling Stadiums 
Tasmania to successfully navigate complex 
venue transfers, deliver major capital 
projects and build the foundations of  
a strong, state-wide organisation.

I also extend my thanks to the Stadiums 
Tasmania team for their professionalism, 
adaptability and dedication as we continue 
to grow and evolve.

I look forward to the continued growth of 
Stadiums Tasmania over the next 12 months 
as we complete further asset transfers 
and accelerate key capital projects that 
will enhance the use, management and 
development of the State’s major public 
stadiums.

James Avery 
CEO
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ACTIVITY AND 
PERFORMANCE

GOVERNANCE 
Governance and risk management
Following the initial work undertaken to 
establish Stadium’s Tasmania’s governance 
and risk frameworks over the past two 
years, the 2024-25 year has seen Stadiums 
Tasmania further develop its policy suite, 
risk management framework and strategic 
risk register. In addition, the organisation’s 
Board sub committees oversaw the further 
development and updating of the full suite  
of established policies and procedures.

Strategic Plan
In May 2025 the Board and Executive 
Leadership Team undertook a detailed  
review of the inaugural Stadiums Tasmania 
Strategic Plan covering the three-year  
period 2024/25-2027/28.

The Strategic Plan aligns with Stadiums 
Tasmania’s legislative obligations and  
reflects the Board’s unwavering commitment 
to industry leading practice and delivering 
benefits for the Tasmanian community.

The Strategic Plan illustrates not only the 
organisation’s key strategic pillars but also 
details the organisation’s purpose and values 
which are critical to the ongoing development 
and implementation of Stadiums Tasmania’s 
corporate culture.

The review process undertaken in 2025 
was critical to ensuring the Strategic Plan 
continues to reflect the organisation’s  
growth and increased responsibilities, 
including greater operational and capital 
delivery functions.

Stadium TRANSFERS
Stadiums Tasmania is responsible for the 
transfer and long-term management of 
Tasmania’s major sporting and entertainment 
venues. Five venues were originally earmarked 
for potential transfer: UTAS Stadium and the 
Silverdome in Launceston, Ninja Stadium and 
MyState Bank Arena in Hobart and Dial Park  
in Penguin.

As part of each transfer, Stadiums Tasmania 
undertakes rigorous due diligence covering 
legal, commercial, operational, infrastructure, 
and community considerations. Transfers may 
also involve the transition of land, assets, and 
staff, and are subject to agreement by existing 
owners and final approval by stakeholder 
Ministers.

OPERATIONS 
THE SILVERDOME
Stadiums Tasmania assumed ownership and 
operation of the Silverdome on 7 May 2025. 
The operational planning phase leading up to 
this milestone was significant and has played a 
major part in the smooth ownership transition 
period managed between the Department of 
State Growth (DSG) and Stadiums Tasmania. 

Stadiums Tasmania began working closely 
with existing Silverdome staff in early 2025, 
including several information sessions with 
staff, all of whom transferred to Stadiums 
Tasmania. 

The operational planning phase undertaken  
by Stadiums Tasmania in the 2024/2025 
financial year has focused on both the 
immediate need for venue preparedness, 
safety, compliance and redevelopment as  
well as our aims for the facility post the  
$12 million redevelopment works.

Stadiums Tasmania targeted its efforts and activities throughout the 2024/25 year to deliver 
against its obligations under the Stadiums Tasmania Act, the direction outlined in the Stadiums 
Tasmania Business Plan 2024/25, and the Stadiums Tasmania Statement of Expectations as 
provided by the then Honourable Nic Street MP, the then Minister for Sport and Events.
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UTAS STADIUM
Stadiums Tasmania worked collaboratively with 
the City of Launceston (CoL) to deliver four (4) 
AFL matches during the 2025 AFL season at 
UTAS Stadium. 

While the stadium was owned by the CoL during 
the 2024-2025 period, Stadiums Tasmania was 
actively involved in managing and preparing 
for events, and delivering the match-day 
experience for patrons and hirers. Stadiums 
Tasmania led all interactions with venue 
tenants throughout the 2025 AFL season, and 
managed the relationship with the Hawthorn 
Football Club, Cricket Tasmania, the AFL and 
Cricket Australia, as well as local tenants the 
NTFA and the North Launceston Football Club.

Prior to the venue transferring to Stadiums 
Tasmania, a thorough staff transfer process 
occurred. The consultative people-led process 
ensured those staff electing to transfer were 
fully supported by both Stadiums Tasmania and 
City of Launceston.

People
The 2024-2025 year marked a transformative 
leap for Stadiums Tasmania, as we shifted gears 
from acquiring venues to actively operating 
them and becoming the delivery agent for 
major capital projects.

With the transfer of venue operations, existing 
staff were offered the choice to join Stadiums 
Tasmania or stay with their existing employers. 
All permanent Silverdome staff, along with 
three valued team members from UTAS 
Stadium (to transfer in July 2025), elected 
to transfer their employment to Stadiums 
Tasmania.

To meet the demands of this exciting new 
phase, Stadiums Tasmania has expanded its 
capability via a dedicated project delivery 
team, designed to grow our business services 
capability, ensuring the organisation has the 
correct capability to manage and elevate the 
performance of Stadiums Tasmania’s venues.

BUSINESS PLAN
The 2025-26 Business Plan has been  
finalised, marking an important step  
forward as Stadiums Tasmania transitions  
from start-up into operational mode.  
This year’s plan builds on the foundations  
laid in our previous Business Plans, evolving  
to reflect our shift into venue operations  
and delivery of major capital projects.

2 
Tasmania JackJumpers home 
games to sellout crowds

2
Harlem Globe Trotters 
showcase events 

39,542

~500 
hours of community 
netball 

Tasmanian 
Institute of 
Sport cycling 

Community 
cycling, 
basketball, 
indoor hockey

2 
Tasmanian Made 
market days

1 
Dancesport  
event

8
days of the  
national masters table 
tennis championship 

3
days of Tasmania outdoor  
boat and caravan show 

Numerous presentation nights  
and school graduation dinners

2 
Jehovah’s Witnesses 
conventions 

In the 2024/2025 financial year, the 
Silverdome successfully hosted:

fans through the doors across  
all non-community level events. 

The Silverdome welcomed

1 2



A key focus of the 2025-26 plan is ensuring clear 
alignment with the updated strategic pillars 
set out in our Strategic Plan. By doing so, the 
Business Plan serves not only as a roadmap 
for the year ahead but also as a practical 
tool to guide decision-making and measure 
performance as we continue to grow and  
mature as an organisation.

Stakeholder Relations
Strong and strategic stakeholder relationships, 
both across Tasmania and nationally, remain 
central to Stadiums Tasmania’s long-term 
success. Over the past 12 months, building 
meaningful, future-focused partnerships  
has been a high priority and our efforts are  
delivering results.

Throughout the 2024-2025 year, the Executive 
Leadership Team has taken a proactive and 
deliberate approach to connecting with key 
stakeholders across Tasmania’s sporting and 
entertainment landscape. We’ve built trust 
and deepened engagement with major state-
based organisations including the Tasmanian 
Football Club, Cricket Tasmania, AFL Tasmania, 
the Hawthorn Football Club, the Tasmania 
JackJumpers, other major sporting codes and 
a range of local businesses, concert and event 
promoters.

On the national front, we’ve engaged in 
productive and ongoing dialogue with major 
industry stakeholders such as the AFL, Cricket 
Australia, the NRL, Rugby Australia, the 
Australian Professional Sporting Leagues, TEG, 
Ticketmaster, Frontier Touring and Live Nation. 
These engagements have focused on attracting 
high-quality sporting fixtures and entertainment 
content to Tasmania’s venues – positioning the 
state as a key destination for major events.

Stadiums Tasmania has also worked closely 
with public sector partners including the 
Department of State Growth, Events Tasmania, 
Tourism Tasmania, Business Events Tasmania, 
the Department of Premier and Cabinet, and 
the Department of Treasury and Finance. Strong 
working relationships have also been built with 
local government partners, including the City of 
Launceston, Clarence City Council, Hobart City 
Council and Central Coast Council.

As a result of this active engagement,  
Stadiums Tasmania is now widely recognised 
as a leading authority in the planning, delivery, 
and management of sports and entertainment 
venues across the state. 

Venue Hire Agreements
Stadiums Tasmania, as venue owner and 
operator, is leading negotiations with respect 
to the Venue Hire Agreements (VHA) with those 
AFL clubs operating in Tasmania (the Tasmania 
Football Club and the Hawthorn Football Club), 
Cricket Tasmania and Cricket Australia and the 
Tasmania JackJumpers. Each Stadiums Tasmania 
venue is unique and requires its own bespoke 
agreement, dealing with the inventory available 
and the nuances of each venue. 

The VHA covers all obligations on both the 
event hirer and the venue operator, in addition 
to setting out the commercial terms for each 
party. Stadiums Tasmania is well placed to 
lead the negotiation of these agreements with 
continued representation from government 
where appropriate. 

Stadiums Tasmania firmly believes hosting 
community level sport and entertainment 
content is equally as important as hosting  
elite-level content. We are focused on providing 
a VHA suite that can enable as much community 
and elite-level content in our venues as possible, 
and this work continues throughout the  
2024-2025 period.

Silverdome
Stadiums Tasmania officially took ownership 
of the Silverdome on 7 May 2025, marking 
a significant milestone in the organisation’s 
transition to full operational capability. The  
lead-up to transfer included extensive due 
diligence, numerous site visits, engagement  
with venue staff, and infrastructure assessments.

Following the transfer, Stadiums Tasmania 
has assumed responsibility for the day-to-day 
operations of the venue and is the delivery agent 
for the $12 million capital redevelopment project. 
This redevelopment aims to:

	+ improve athlete amenities through new 
elite changerooms, refurbished community 
changerooms and new sports floor

	+ improve patron experience with new corporate 
function spaces and new food and beverage 
outlets and installation of a cube video board

	+ increase venue capacity with new retractable 
grandstands 
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activity and performance CONTINUED

UTAS STADIUM
In July 2025, ownership of UTAS Stadium  
will officially transfer from the City of  
Launceston to Stadiums Tasmania, following  
a comprehensive and collaborative process.  
The transfer involved negotiations with the  
City of Launceston, as well as significant 
due diligence across legal, operational, and 
infrastructure domains.

From the time of agreed transfer in late 2024 
to official transfer, Stadiums Tasmania played 
a lead role in the planning and delivery of all 
major events at UTAS Stadium throughout 2025, 
operating as the future owner of the venue. This 
early involvement enabled a seamless transition 
and ensured continuity in event quality and 
stakeholder confidence.

MyState Bank Arena  
and NINJA STADIUM
Stadiums Tasmania has initiated preliminary 
discussions with key stakeholders regarding the 
future transfer of MyState Bank Arena and Ninja 
Stadium in Hobart. A detailed program of due 
diligence, negotiations, and planning is scheduled 
to commence in the first quarter of 2025-26.

Dial Park
Dial Park in Penguin, which is undergoing a  
$25 million redevelopment, was initially 
considered for transfer to Stadiums Tasmania. 
In partnership with the Department of State 
Growth (DSG) and Central Coast Council (CCC), 
Stadiums Tasmania led a strategic review into 
the venue’s future use.

As part of this review, a detailed scoping brief 
was developed to identify the works required 
to elevate Dial Park to a Category 4 AFL venue, 
ensuring compliance for hosting pre-season  
AFL and regular AFLW fixtures. 

Following extensive consultation, a mutual 
agreement was reached that ownership of  
Dial Park would remain with Central Coast 
Council. Stadiums Tasmania will continue  
to play an active leadership role in the 
redevelopment process, offering expert  
guidance and stakeholder coordination to 
support a successful outcome for the region.

STADIUM DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECTS
Stadiums Tasmania has been appointed as the 
project lead and delivery agency for two critical 
capital upgrade projects to venues under its 
ownership and operation.

It is also fulfilling the presumptive owner and client 
role in the development of the Macquarie Point 
Stadium project in Hobart.

UTAS Stadium
The University of Tasmania (UTAS) Stadium in 
Launceston is located within an iconic precinct 
that has been hosting important sporting and 
cultural events since 1921.

The Australian and Tasmanian governments 
have each committed $65 million to the 
redevelopment and upgrade of this important 
community infrastructure.

This redevelopment aims to attract national 
sporting and entertainment events to 
Launceston, supporting the City of Launceston’s 
vision to make the city a premier business, retail 
and lifestyle hub.

In addition to the new eastern stand and plaza 
entry, the upgrade of the stadium will include a 
new centre-west stand, an upgrade to match day 
facilities, sports lighting upgrades and replacing 
the LED ribbon board.

The redevelopment will also include new 
corporate and hospitality facilities, food and 
beverage outlets and patron amenities on the 
eastern and western side of the stadium, along 
with improved facilities for users.

The scope of works for this exciting project has 
been developed with key stakeholders, including 
the City of Launceston. This has helped to 
identify and prioritise works that will enhance 
the venue and help secure its future.

The $130 million UTAS Stadium Redevelopment 
project comprises five (5) packages of works:

	+ Ribbon Board Replacement: This project 
comprises replacement of the existing ribbon 
boards around UTAS Stadium. Stadiums 
Tasmania has appointed a preferred contractor 
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to supply and install the LED ribbon boards, 
with work commencing after the 2025 AFL 
season concludes.

	+ Match Day Works: Match day works include 
all player change room facilities and umpires’ 
rooms that currently sit within the CUB stand. 
These works will be separated from the main 
works package and will be delivered under a 
‘construct only’ procurement method. These 
works were finalised and handed over to 
venue hirers (Hawthorn Football Club and 
North Launceston Football Club) in April 2025. 

The main works package comprises the following 
three (3) components:

	+ Centre West Stand Redevelopment: The 
redeveloped stand will include new corporate 
and hospitality suites, increasing the 
stadium’s capacity to generate commercial 
revenue and allowing events and functions 
to be held outside of game day. Works will 
also include new media and broadcasting 
facilities. Stadiums Tasmania has appointed a 
preferred contractor to deliver this package of 
works, which will commence in mid-2025 and 
be completed by the end of 2027.

	+ Eastern Stand Works: The Eastern Stand 
works include transforming the temporary 
scaffold seating arrangement into permanent 
seats and some food and beverage and toilet 
facilities to support the general admission 
seating. These works will commence in mid-
2025 and be completed by the end of 2026.

	+ Western Stand Infill Works: The Western 
Stand infill works will result in seating being 
built in place of the existing internal road/
access way, bringing fans closer to the action 
and enhancing the overall seated capacity 
of the venue. These works will commence in 
mid-2025 and be completed in mid-2026.

Importantly, Stadiums Tasmania has worked 
closely with UTAS Stadium tenants to 
minimise the operational impacts during the 
redevelopment period. Stadiums Tasmania has 
engaged closely with the North Launceston 
Football Club (NLFC) to assist with a move out 
of their clubrooms into a temporary space in 
the Western Stand during the 2026 and 2027 
football seasons. 

Further engagement has included working 
with the Hawthorn Football Club and the AFL 
to ensure 2025 AFL regular season matches 
are able to proceed and the North Melbourne 
Football Club to ensure AFLW events can be 
played in 2025. 

Stadiums Tasmania has also engaged Cricket 
Tasmania to ensure WBBL and BBL events are 
still able to be hosted at UTAS Stadium during 
the redevelopment period. 

The overall program for the project saw works 
commence in late 2024, with an estimated 
completion date of late 2027. 

THE SILVERDOME
Stadiums Tasmania is delivering a critical major 
upgrade of the Silverdome in Launceston, which 
will support a wider events attraction strategy 
for the north of Tasmania. 

The project is funded by the State Government, 
with a budget of $12 million, with the scope 
including the following components:

	+ New retractable seating on the feature  
court sideline. 

	+ Upgrade to accessibility for those with 
mobility impairments.

	+ Development of ‘elite’ quality changerooms 
for home and away teams. 

	+ Refurbishment of the existing sky suites  
to enhance the corporate offering within  
the venue. 

	+ Installation of four screens in a cube 
configuration above the feature court  
using the existing roof structure. 

	+ General upgrades to the AV functionality  
of the venue. 

	+ Development of multi-use food and beverage 
function spaces (with supporting amenities) 
as an extension to the existing building 
footprint.

ANNUAL REPORT   2024/25 1 5



The redevelopment will provide a refreshed 
and enhanced patron experience for all 
visitors to the Silverdome, and a platform 
for Stadiums Tasmania to attract more local 
community content and commercial content 
to the venue. The Silverdome will have an 
increased spectator capacity, an elevated 
food and beverage experience and an ability 
to host corporate functions on event days and 
non-event days. 

The construction works are planned to be 
complete by July 2026, with planning work 
well progressed.

Macquarie Point Stadium
Stadiums Tasmania continues to work closely 
with the Macquarie Point Development 
Corporation (MPDC), the appointed project 
delivery agency, to support the Macquarie 
Point Stadium development project.

Stadiums Tasmania produced a detailed 
operating model for the Macquarie Point 
Stadium. The work was submitted as a part 
of the Project of State Significance (PoSS) 
process and will form the basis for operating 
assumptions related to the stadium. 

It was built through a ‘bottom up’ approach 
that started with a number of focus groups 
involving community members and potential 
future patrons of the venue. Tasmania Devils 
members and Cricket Tasmania members 
were canvassed with a number of questions in 
a live forum to build up a base of assumptions 
that can be validated and applied to the 
model. This was further strengthened by 
engagement with numerous business and 
event related conference booking entities 
from Tasmania and nationally. 

Non-event day business along with major 
events form the basis of the revenue model 
and both are integral to the successful 
operation of the venue. 

Throughout 2025, Stadiums Tasmania 
participated in the Project of State 
Significance (PoSS) Public Hearings and 
made a submission to the Tasmania Planning 
Commission in support of the project. 

Stadiums Tasmania continues to inform the 
design phase of the project with a focus on 
stadium operations and design aspects that 
will deliver commercial value to Tasmania. 

activity and performance CONTINUED
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The inaugural Stadiums Tasmania Board from left:  
Sally Darke, Kendall Perry, Peter Ball,  
Michael Malouf AM (Chair), Chris Chapman and Jill Davies. 
Photo by Rod Thompson. © The Examiner/ACM.

BOARD AND 
LEADERSHIP
The Stadiums Tasmania Board, consists of 
six Members – Michael Malouf AM (Chair), 
Jill Davies, Kendall Perry, Sally Darke, Chris 
Chapman and Peter Ball.

The Stadiums Tasmania Board is a skills-
based Board, in accordance with the Act,  
with expertise, qualifications and experience 
in relation to matters such as:

	+ Business and financial management;

	+ Communications, marketing and 
sponsorship;

	+ Infrastructure development, delivery and 
asset management;

	+ Legal, corporate governance and risk 
management;

	+ Major event management and operation;

	+ Management of major stadiums and 
venues; and

	+ Sports administration or high 
performance sport at a senior level.

INAUGURAL STADIUMS 
TASMANIA BOARD
Michael Malouf AM (Chair) 
Michael is an accomplished and respected 
professional with 30-years’ executive 
experience in the public and private sectors, 
and in board, governance, and CEO positions. 
He was the Chair and Trustee of the Kardinia 
Park Stadium Trust (including GMHBA 
Stadium), CEO of the Carlton Football Club 
and former CEO of the City of Melbourne.

Peter Ball
Peter is a Chartered Accountant and has 
been involved in all major stadium projects 
undertaken across Australia over the last  
20 years. He brings financial, audit and  
risk experience in supporting stadium 
developments and operations across  
Australia and New Zealand.

Chris Chapman
Chris has enjoyed a diverse management 
career, including in infrastructure and 
management of major stadiums, venues, 
and sports assets, including as CEO of the 
Sydney Olympic Stadium. He brings to the 
Board commercial, infrastructure and strong 
regulatory insights and experience.

Sally Darke
Sally brings governance experience and major 
infrastructure project delivery expertise.  
She will be a strong cultural lead with a focus 
on social and community outcomes.

Jill Davies
Jill has had a 20-year sports advisory career, 
originating from the Sydney Olympics, and 
subsequently working on multiple Olympic bid 
and planning projects. She brings governance, 
planning and risk management experience.

Kendall Perry
Kendall is a qualified legal practitioner 
specialising in sports law. She brings 
experience in legal, risk and compliance  
issues relating to sport and major events  
on a national and international scale.
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Board Member First Appointed Number of Terms Expiration of Current Appt

Michael Malouf AM 
(Chair) 22/11/2022 1 21/11/2025

Peter Ball 20/12/2022 1 19/12/2025

Chris Chapman 20/12/2022 2 19/12/2027

Sally Darke 20/12/2022 2 19/12/2027

Jill Davies 20/12/2022 2 19/12/2027

Kendall Perry 20/12/2022 1 19/12/2025

Board Member Meetings Attended  
/ Number Possible

Michael Malouf AM (Chair) 8/8

Peter Ball 8/8

Chris Chapman 7/8

Sally Darke 8/8

Jill Davies 8/8

Kendall Perry 8/8

Table 1 – Appointment Details as at 30 June 2025

Table 2 – Board Meeting Attendance

REMUNERATION
Board members receive remuneration that is set via a sizing statement. The remuneration is based on 
guidelines endorsed by the Minister for Sport. All members are also entitled to the reimbursement of 
reasonable expenses based on guidelines endorsed by the Minister of Sport. Further details of the Board 
fees and on-costs are included in the Financial Report.

BOARD MEETINGS 
Board meetings were held regularly 
throughout the year, at various 
locations around Tasmania and via 
video conferencing.

BOARD AND LEADERSHIP CONTINUED
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Table 2 – Board Meeting Attendance

Finance, Audit and 
Risk Committee

Commercial, Governance 
and Legal Committee

People and Culture 
Committee

Purpose To assist the Board 
in carrying out its 
accounting policies 
and financial and 
accounting practices, 
applying risk 
mitigation controls 
and monitoring the 
financial performance 
and ‘wellbeing’ of the 
Authority.

To assist and provide 
advice to the Board 
to fulfil its legal and 
functional responsibilities 
in accordance with its 
commercial, regulatory 
and legal obligations.

To assist the Board to 
fulfil its governance and 
oversight responsibilities 
relating to sustaining 
a diverse, inclusive 
and caring Stadiums 
Tasmania, and 
monitoring compliance 
with regulatory, legal, 
industrial and work health 
and safety requirements.

Members 	+ Peter Ball (Chair)

	+ Michael Malouf AM

	+ Jill Davies

	+ Kendall Perry (Chair –  
on maternity leave  
from June 2024 to 
January 2025)

	+ Jill Davies (Interim Chair 
from June 2024 to 
January 2025)

	+ Peter Ball

	+ Sally Darke (Chair)

	+ Michael Malouf AM

	+ Chris Chapman 

Committee 
Meetings 

	+ July 2024

	+ September 2024

	+ October 2024

	+ February 2025

	+ April 2025

	+ August 2024

	+ October 2024

	+ December 2024

	+ June 2025

	+ August 2024

	+ November 2024

	+ February 2025

Table 3 – Board Committees

COMMITTEES
In addition to the Board, Stadiums Tasmania has three Board Committees. 
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James Avery, CEO
James, a Tasmanian from Hobart, was appointed the inaugural CEO of 
Stadiums Tasmania in 2023. Since then, he has led the organisation’s 
strategic priorities, including taking ownership of key Tasmanian 
stadiums and venues, leading major capital upgrade projects and 
assisting with the transformational Macquarie Point Stadium project. 
Before joining Stadiums Tasmania, James held senior executive roles 
with the likes of the GWS Giants, the Australian Football League 
(AFL), the England and Wales Cricket Board (ECB) and the Melbourne 
Storm, where he worked across numerous national and international 
sporting and infrastructure industries and a range of successful high-
performance programs.

Jorrick Chivers, CFO
Appointed as the CFO of Stadiums Tasmania in 2023, Jorrick is one of 
the organisation’s foundation staff members. Jorrick has been a key 
member in establishing Stadiums Tasmania’s finance and business 
services functions. Before joining Stadiums Tasmania Jorrick held 
senior executive roles with the Tasmania JackJumpers and within the 
education sector. Jorrick’s experience has seen him play a key role in 
establishing a new sporting franchise, implement and manage best 
practice governance and manage capital developments.

David Large, COO
David joined Stadiums Tasmania as the inaugural COO in 2024, leading 
the design of the State’s major venues’ operating objectives, major 
capital upgrade projects and asset transfer processes. Before joining 
Stadiums Tasmania, David was a Director at PwC within the integrated 
infrastructure practice, providing advice on several major sporting 
assets and developments around Australia. David has also held a 
number of executive roles during a nine-year tenure at the Melbourne 
Cricket Club (MCC/MCG), including a leading role in project governance 
and responsibility for all major strategic initiatives.

STADIUMS TASMANIA  
LEADERSHIP TEAM

BOARD AND LEADERSHIP CONTINUED
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Remuneration
Remuneration levels for key management personnel are set in accordance with the Director 
and Executive Remuneration Guidelines, dated June 2021. Under these Guidelines, remuneration 
bands for Chief Executive Officers (CEO) are determined by the Treasurer and reflect the 
principles outlined in the Guidelines broadly and align with State Service Heads of Agency. 
Positioning within the bands depends on the complexity and size of the business and the 
environment in which the business operates. 

Remuneration for other senior executives is set with reference to the CEO’s band. The CEO 
is appointed by the Board. The employment terms and conditions of senior executives 
are contained in individual employment contracts and prescribe the total remuneration, 
superannuation, annual and long service leave, and salary sacrifice provisions. The performance 
of each senior executive, including the CEO, is reviewed annually which includes a review of their 
remuneration package. Whilst not automatic, contracts can be extended. 

Stadium Tasmania’s approach to executive remuneration supports the ability to attract, retain 
and motivate competent and experienced executive management personnel. Salary positioning 
is determined by the skills and experience the individual brings to the role, market factors (e.g. 
scarcity of particular skills in the market), performance in role and Stadiums Tasmania’s ability  
to fund remuneration increases year on year. 

BOARD AND LEADERSHIP CONTINUED
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SUMMARY

Purchases from Tasmanian Businesses

% of purchases from 
Tasmanian businesses 

70%

Value of purchases from 
Tasmanian businesses 

$1,418,383

Payment Measure

Average creditor days 10

Number of invoices 579

Number of invoices  
paid on time

579

Total value of Invoices $3,070,934.11

Total value of invoices  
paid on time

$3,070,934.11

Number of payments 
for interest on overdue 
accounts

0

Interest paid on  
overdue accounts

$0

Consultancies valued at more than $50,000 (ex GST)

Name of Consultant Location Description Total Value

TRACE Consulting Victoria
Advisory Services – Macquarie 
Point Stadium operational 
logistics

$55,200

Waypoint Pty Ltd Victoria
Silverdome master planning 
concept design

$151, 535

Waypoint Pty Ltd Victoria Project advisory services $132, 906

13 other consultancies were engaged for $50,000 or less totalling $262, 824

Total payments to consultants $736,409

BUY LOCAL
Under the Buy Local Guidelines for Tasmania 
Government Businesses, entities are required to 
establish appropriate reporting regimes about 
purchases, consultants, and the engagement of 
Tasmanian businesses and to provide details of 
these annually. 

A “Tasmanian business” is defined as a business 
operating in Tasmania which has a permanent 
office or presence in Tasmania and employs 
Tasmanian workers. Purchases from Tasmanian 
businesses are as follows:

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

CONSULTANCIES SUMMARY
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The Auditor’s Responsibilities Relating to Other 
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Independent Auditor’s Report

 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 

the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s 

General’s opinion are significant.
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’s 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

• 

• 

’s internal control. 

• 

• ’s 

’s ability 
uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the 

date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
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Statement of Certification
The accompanying Financial Report of Stadiums Tasmania (the Authority) is in agreement with the  
relevant accounts and records and has been prepared in compliance with:

	+ Treasurer’s Instructions issued under the provisions of the Financial Management Act 2016;

	+ The Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022; and

	+ Australian Accounting Standards.

We believe that, in all material respects, the Financial Report presents a view which is consistent with  
our understanding of the Authority’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and its cash flows for the year 
then ended.

At the date of signing of this certificate, we are not aware of any circumstances which would render the 
particulars included in the Financial Report misleading or inaccurate.

Michael Malouf AM 
Chair

13 August 2025

James Avery 
CEO

13 August 2025
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Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2025
Revenue Notes 2025 2024

$

Grant Revenue 1.1 1,900,000 5,109,447

Interest Revenue 1.2 106,975 122,881

User charges and fees 1.3 107,096 -

Other revenue - 52,204 -

Total Revenue 2,166,275 5,232,328

5,232,328

Expenses

Personnel expenses 2.1 1,473,893 859,429

Amortisation & Depreciation 2.2 382,944 129,536

Other expenses 2.3 282,989 138,637

Contractors - 795,588 1,015,278

Insurance - 64,892 36,975

IT services - 99,193 99,052

Travel - 106,775 101,401

Total expenses 3,206,274 2,380,308

Net Result (1,039,999) 2,852,020

Other comprehensive income - -

Comprehensive result (1,039,999) 2,852,020

This Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 30 June 2025
Assets Notes 2025 2024

Current assets $

Cash at Bank 6.1 1,701,504 2,776,379

Receivables 3.1 38,152 21,169

Prepayments 42,534 38,454

Total current assets 1,782,190 2,836,002

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3.2 50,043,088 293,018

Intangible assets 3.4 38,091 -

Right of use asset 3.3 586,894 731,833

Total non-current assets 50,668,073 1,024,851

Total Assets 52,450,263 3,860,853

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Payables 4.1 455,999 210,134

Lease liability 3.3 140,530 127,625

Employee benefits 4.2 86,380 30,285

Total current liabilities 682,909 368,044

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 3.3 500,259 640,789

Employee benefits 4.2 84,936 -

Total non-current liabilities 585,195 640,789

Total Liabilities 1,268,104 1,008,833

Net assets 51,182,159 2,852,020

Equity

Equity 8 49,370,138 -

Retained Earnings 1,812,021 2,852,020

Total equity 51,182,159 2,852,020

 This Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2025

 
This Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Contributed Equity Retained Earnings Total Equity

$ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2024 - 2,852,020 2,852,020

Asset Acquisition (note 8) 49,370,138 - 49,370,138

Net result - (1,039,999) (1,039,999)

Balance as at 30 June 2025 49,370,138 1,812,021 51,182,159
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Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2025
Notes 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities $

Cash inflows

User charges and fees 107,096 -

Grants 1,900,000 5,109,447

Interest received 106,060 122,808

Other cash receipts 31,246 -

Total cash inflows from operating activities 2,144,402 5,232,255

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (1,415,538) (791,753)

Contractors (795,588) (1,015,278)

Other cash payments (318,680) (233,968)

Total cash outflows (2,529,806) (2,040,999)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 6.2 (385,404) 3,191,256

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash outflows

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (523,865) (313,849)

Total cash outflows (523,865) (313,849)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (523,865) (313,849)

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash outflows

Lease liability – repayment of principal (127,625) (72,123)

Lease liability – interest expense paid (37,980) (28,905)

Total cash inflows (165,605) (101,028)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (165,605) (101,028)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held and cash 
equivalents

(1,074,875) 2,776,379

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the reporting 
period

2,776,379 -

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period

6.1 1,701,504 2,776,379

 
This Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 1 Income from transactions
Income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when an increase in future economic 
benefits related to an increase in an asset or a decrease of a liability has arisen that can be measured 
reliably. Income is recognised in accordance with the requirements of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts  
with Customers or AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities, dependent on whether there is a contract 
with a customer as defined by AASB 15.

1.1 Grants
Grants revenue, where there is a sufficiently specific performance obligation attached, is recognised  
when the Authority satisfies the performance obligation and transfers the promised goods or services.

Grants revenue without a sufficiently specific performance obligation is recognised when the Authority 
gains control of the asset (typically Cash). In 2024 the Authority has received four grant payments from  
the Department of State Growth. The position for 2025 is as follows.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Grant – Department of State Growth 1,900,000 5,109,447

Total 1,900,000 5,109,447

1.2 Interest
Interest on funds is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest rate method.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Bank interest 106,975 122,881

Total 106,975 122,881

1.3 User charges and fees
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when the entity transfers control over a good  
or service to the customer.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Facility/ Venue hiring 56,556 -

Catering 50,136 -

Food and Beverage Service 404 -

Total 107,096 122,881
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The following table provides information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance 
obligations and revenue recognition for Stadium Tasmania (ST) major business revenue from contracts with

Type of good and service Nature and timing of performance obligation Revenue is recognised at completion 
of event

Facility/ Venue hiring ST provides stadium and facilities for use 
to host major sports, entertainment and 
recreation activities under hiring agreements. 
The sole performance obligation is the use  
of stadium and facilities under the contract.  
The customer is either invoiced after the hiring 
event for minor events or for major events a 
deposit is taken and final settlement occurs  
at the completion of the event.

Revenue is recognized when the ST 
delivers control of the beverage to 
the customer

Catering A deposit is taken at time of booking and  
final invoice issued at completion of event

Revenue Recognition policies

Food and Beverage Service Beverage service is usually a point-in-time 
obligation

Revenue is recognised at the 
completion of the event

Note 2 Expenses
Expenses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when a decrease in future  
economic benefits related to a decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability has arisen that can  
be measured reliably.

2.1 Employee benefits
Employee benefits include, where applicable, entitlements to wages and salaries, annual leave, sick leave, 
long service leave, superannuation and any other post-employment benefits.

a) Personnel Expenses

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Wages and Salaries 1,085,013 517,174

Wages and Salaries – Board 247,501 237,231

Superannuation 107,962 48,645

Superannuation – Board 28,495 26,095

Other Employee Benefits 4,922 30,284

Total 1,473,893 859,429

Superannuation expenses are paid directly to superannuation funds at a rate of 11.5% of salary in 
2024/2025. (2023/2024: 11%)
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b) Remuneration of key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing 
and controlling the activities of the Authority, directly or indirectly.

Remuneration includes salary, other benefits and superannuation.

2025 Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits

Position 
Held

Salary & 
Fees (1)

Other 
Benefits (2)

Super 
(3) 

Other 
Benefits 

& LSL
Termination 

Benefits Total 

Executive Management $ $ $ $ $ $

James Avery CEO 388,756 23,605 30,762 - - 443,123

Jorrick Chivers CFO 203,489 19,508 25,688 - - 248,686

David Large COO 215,117 - 24,780 - - 239,897

Total – Executive 
Management

807,362 43,113 81,230 - - 931,706

Directors $ $ $ $ $ $

Michael Malouf Chair 72,000 - 8,280 - - 80,280

Christopher Chapman Director 32,000 - 3,680 - - 35,680

Peter Ball Director 35,000 - 4,025 - - 39,025

Jill Davies Director 33,846 - 3,892 - - 37,739

Kendall Harris Director 33,154 - 3,813 - - 36,967

Sally Darke Director 35,000 - 4,025 - - 39,025

Total – Directors 241,000 - 27,715 - - 268,716

Total – Key management 
Personnel

1,048,361 43,113 108,945 - - 1,200,422

2024 Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits

Position 
Held

Salary & 
Fees (1)

Other 
Benefits (2)

Super 
(3) 

Other 
Benefits 

& LSL
Termination 

Benefits Total 

Executive Management $ $ $ $ $ $

James Avery  
(commenced 19/9/2023)

CEO 299,218 40,962 26,685 - - 366,865

Jorrick Chivers 
(commenced 30/10/2023)

CFO 122,148 14,735 14,626 - - 151,509

David Large  
(commenced 19/4/2024)

COO 35,863 1,877 3,945 - - 41,685

Total – Executive 
Management

457,229 57,574 45,256 - - 560,059
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Directors $ $ $ $ $ $

Michael Malouf Chair 70,000 - 7,700 - - 77,700

Christopher Chapman Director 30,231 - 3,324 - - 33,555

Peter Ball Director 35,000 - 3,850 - - 38,850

Jill Davies Director 32,000 - 3,520 - - 35,520

Kendall Harris Director 35,000 - 3,850 - - 38,850

Sally Darke Director 35,000 - 3,850 - - 38,850

Total – Directors 237,231 - 26,094 - - 263,325

Total – Key management 
Personnel

694,460 57,574 71,350 - - 823,384

Remuneration notes and statements

(1)	� Salary includes all forms of consideration paid and payable for services rendered and compensated 
absences during the period.

(2) 	Other benefits include the costs of motor vehicle salary sacrifice and employee relocation expenses.

(3) 	Superannuation means the contribution paid or payable to the superannuation fund of the individual.

c) Related Party Transactions

AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures requires that the Financial Report contains disclosures necessary 
to draw attention to the possibility that the Authority’s financial results may have been affected by the 
existence of related parties and by transactions with such parties.

This note is not intended to disclose conflicts of interest for which there are administrative procedures  
in place.

The extent of information disclosed about related party transactions and balances is subject to the 
application of professional judgement by the Authority. It is important to understand that the disclosures 
included in this note will vary depending on factors such as the nature of the transactions, the relationships 
between the parties to the transaction and the materiality of each transaction. Those transactions 
which are not materially significant by their nature, impact, or value, in relation to the Authority’s normal 
activities, are not included in this note.

There were no related party transactions for the year to 30 June 2025.
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2.2 Depreciation
All applicable non-financial assets having a limited useful life are systematically depreciated over their 
useful lives in a manner that reflects the consumption of their service potential.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis, using rates which are reviewed annually in accordance  
with published development plans.

The depreciable amount of improvements to or on leaseholds is allocated progressively over the estimated 
useful lives of the improvements or the unexpired period of the lease, whichever is the shorter. The 
unexpired period of a lease includes any option period where exercise of the option is reasonably certain. 
Major depreciation periods are:

Asset Category Useful Life (Years)

Building 50

Computer & Office Equipment 4

Furniture & Fittings 8

Leasehold Improvements 6

Motor Vehicle 8

Plant and Equipment 2-18

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 2025 2024

$ $

Building 142,267 -

Computer & Office Equipment 14,107 5,228

Furniture & Fittings 14,229 7,627

Leasehold Improvements 26,077 7,977

Motor Vehicle 534 -

Plant & Equipment – Silverdome 31,873 -

Website development amortization 8,919 -

Right of use asset depreciation 144,938 108,704

Total 382,944 129,536

2.3 Other expenses

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Relocation expenses - 52,397

Lease interest expense 37,981 28,905

Audit Fee 26,000 -

Sundry 219,008 57,335

Total 282,989 138,637
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Note 3 Assets
Assets are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when it is probable that future economic 
benefits will flow to the Authority and the asset has a cost or value that can be measured reliably.

3.1 Receivables
Receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Trade 
receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price. 
Receivables are recorded inclusive of GST (where applicable). 

Receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Any subsequent changes are recognised  
in the net result for the year when impaired, derecognised or through the amortisation process.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Accounts Receivable 20,958 -

GST Receivable 17,194 21,169

Total 38,152 21,169

3.2 Plant and Equipment
Assets recognised as Property, Plant and Equipment are tangible items that are held for use in the 
production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for use in the production or supply of 
goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes; and are expected to be used during 
more than one period.

In recognising assets as Property, Plant and Equipment transactions must comply with criteria defined by 
the Australian Accounting Standard AASB 116.

Valuation basis
Assets classified as Property, Plant and Equipment are recorded at historic cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The costs of self 
constructed assets include the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to 
bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing 
the items and restoring the site on which they are located. When parts of an item of property, plant and 
equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of 
plant and equipment.

The fair value of the land and buildings related to the asset acquisition of Silverdome (Note 8) was 
appraised by a qualified independent valuer, Marsh Valuation Services, on 31 May 2024. The asset transfer 
occurred on 7 May 2025, with a lower than market transaction value. The Directors consider the fair value  
of the asset at 30 June 2025 does not differ materially from the valuation conducted on 31 May 2024.

Fair Value
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e. 
an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly derived from observable inputs or estimated using 
another valuation technique. Fair value is determined following the fair value hierarchy

Level 1 – represents fair value measurements that reflect unadjusted quoted market prices in active 
markets for identical assets and liabilities; 

Level 2 – represents fair value measurements that are substantially derived from inputs (other than quoted 
prices included within level 1) that are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – represents fair value measurements that are substantially derived from unobservable inputs. 
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Fair value, when there is no active market for the asset (Level 3), can be determined using one of the 
following three approaches:

	+ The market approach uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions 
involving identical or comparable (i.e. similar) assets, liabilities or a group of assets and liabilities, such  
as a business.

	+ The cost approach reflects the amount that would be required currently to replace the service capacity  
of an asset. This method includes the current replacement cost methodology.

	+ The income approach converts multiple future cash flow amounts to a single current (i.e. discounted) 
amount. When the income approach is used, the fair value measurement reflects current

The Silverdome assets (Note 8) fall into the Level 3 hierarchy discussed above due to there being no active 
market for such specialised Stadium infrastructure facilities. The fair value has been determined using the 
current replacement cost methodology, being the amount that would be required currently to replace the 
service capacity of the asset.

Estimates (i.e. determination fair value) should maximise the use of observable inputs available. 

Observable inputs are publicly available data that are relevant to the characteristics of the assets/liabilities 
being valued. Observable inputs used by ST’s independent valuers include, but are not limited to, published 
sales data for land and building construction costs data. 

Unobservable inputs are data, assumptions and judgements that are not available publicly, but are relevant 
to the characteristics of the assets being valued. Unobservable inputs used by independent valuers 
include, but are not limited to, subjective adjustments made to observable data to take account of the 
characteristics and functionality of the assets, assessments of physical condition and remaining useful life. 
Unobservable inputs are used to the extent that sufficient relevant and reliable observable inputs are not 
available for similar assets.

Subsequent costs
The cost of replacing part of an item of plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the 
item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Authority 
and its costs can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs 
of day-to-day servicing of Plant and Equipment are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income 
as incurred.

Asset recognition threshold
The asset capitalisation threshold accepted by the Authority is $10,000. Assets valued at less than $10,000 
are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year of purchase (other than where they 
form part of a group of similar items that are material in total). Assets are grouped on the basis of having a 
similar nature or function in the operations of the Authority.

Carrying amount

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Land

At fair value (note 8) 5,350,800 -

Total 5,350,800 -

Building

At fair value (note 8) 42,680,000 -

Less: Accumulated depreciation (142,267) -

Total 42,537,733 -

Computer & Office Equipment

At cost 56,428 56,428

Less: Accumulated depreciation (19,335) (5,228)

Total 37,093 51,200
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Furniture & Fittings

At cost 113,834 113,834

Less: Accumulated depreciation (21,856) (7,627)

Total 91,978 106,207

Leasehold Improvements

At cost 156,460 143,588

Less: Accumulated depreciation (34,054) (7,977)

Total 122,406 135,611

Motor Vehicle

At cost 28,864 -

Less: Accumulated depreciation (534) -

Total 28,330 -

Plant & Equipment – Silverdome

At cost (note 8) 1,480,491 -

Less: Accumulated depreciation (31,873) -

Total 1,448,618 -

Work in Progress

At cost 426,130 -

Total 426,130 -

TOTAL Plant and Equipment – at cost 50,043,088 293,018

Reconciliation of Movements

Land Building

Computer 
& Office 

Equipment
Furniture 
& Fittings

Motor 
Vehicle

Leasehold 
Improvements

Plant & 
Equipment

Work in 
Progress Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Carrying 
Value at  
1 July 2023

- - - - - - - - -

Additions - - 56,428 113,834 - 143,588 - - 313,850

Transfers - - - - - - - - -

Disposal - - - - - - - - -

Depreciation - - (5,228) (7,627) - (7,977) - - (20,832)

Carrying 
Value at  
1 July 2024

- - 51,200 106,207 - 135,611 - - 293,018

Additions 5,350,800 42,680,000 - - 28,864 12,872 1,480,491 426,130 49,979,156

Transfers - - - - - - - - -

Disposal - - - - - - - - -

Depreciation - (142,267) (14,107) (14,229) (534) (26,077) (31,873) - (229,086)

Carrying 
Value at  
30 June 2025

5,350,800 42,537,733 37,093 91,978 28,330 122,406 1,448,618 426,130 50,043,088

Included within capital additions is the transfer of the Silverdome asset on 07 May 2025 totalling 49,370,138. 
Refer to note 8.
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3.3 Right of Use Assets	 			 

In contracts where the Authority is a lessee, the Authority recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability at the commencement date of the lease, unless the short-term or low-value exemption is applied. 
Refer to the note below for details on the accounting policy for lease liability.

A right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost comprising the initial measurement of the lease liability 
adjusted for any lease payments made before the commencement date (reduced by lease incentives 
received), plus initial direct costs incurred in obtaining the lease and an estimate of costs to be incurred 
in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the 
underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

All right-of-use assets are measured as described in the accounting policy for property, infrastructure, plant 
and equipment in Note 3.2. Also, the Authority applies AASB 136 to determine whether a right-of-use asset 
is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the aforesaid note.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying 
asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects 
that the Authority expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over 
the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

i. Right-of-use assets

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Right-of-use assets 840,537 840,537

Accumulated Depreciation (253,644) (108,704)

Total 586,894 731,833

Details Total

$

Balance at 1 July 2024 731,833

Additions to right-of use assets -

Depreciation charge for the year (144,940)

Balance at 30 June 2025 586,894

ii. Extension options
Some leases contain extension options exercisable by the Authority up to one year before the end of the 
non-cancellable contract period. Where practicable, the Authority seeks to include extension options 
in new leases to provide operational flexibility. The extension options held are exercisable only by the 
Authority and not by the lessors.

The Authority assesses at lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the 
extension options. The Authority reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if  
there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control.
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iii. Lease Liability
Leases – Authority as Lessee
The lease liability is measured at the present value of outstanding payments that are not paid at balance 
date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. Where this cannot be readily determined then the 
Authority's incremental borrowing rate for a similar term with similar security is used.

Lease liability 2025 2024

$ $

Less than one year 140,530 127,625

More than a year 500,259 640,789

Total 640,789 768,414

3.4 Intangible Assets	 			 

In contracts where the Authority is a lessee, the Authority recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability at the commencement date of the lease, unless the short-term or low-value exemption is applied. 
Refer to the note below for details on the accounting policy for lease liability.

i. Recognition and measurement
Intangible assets include the costs associated with the development of the Stadiums Tasmania website. 
The asset has a finite useful life and is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any 
accumulated impairment loss.

ii. Subsequent expenditure
Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in 
the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated 
goodwill and brands, is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

iii. Amortisation
Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of intangible assets less their estimated residual values 
using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, and is generally recognised in profit or loss.

The estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

2025 2024

Website Development 4 -

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if 
appropriate.

Carrying amount

Details 2025 2024

Intangible Assets Website Development $ $

At cost 47,010 -

Less: Accumulated amortisation (8,919) -

Total 38,091 -
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Note 4 Liabilities	
Liabilities are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when it is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will result from the settlement of a present obligation and the 
amount at which the settlement will take place can be measured reliably.

4.1 Payables
Payables, including goods received and services incurred but not yet invoiced, are recognised at amortised 
cost, which due to the short settlement period, equates to face value, when the Authority becomes obliged 
to make future payments as a result of a purchase of assets or services. Payables are recorded inclusive of 
GST (where applicable).

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Accounts Payable 86,812 146,261

Accrued employee benefits payable 86,879 37,393

PAYG Withholdings Payable 44,088 26,480

Other accrued expenses 42,686 -

Other payable 195,534 -

Total 455,999 210,134

4.2 Employee benefits
Key estimate and judgement
Liabilities for wages and salaries and annual leave are recognised when an employee becomes entitled to 
receive a benefit. Those liabilities expected to be realised within 12 months are measured as the amount 
expected to be paid. Other employee entitlements are measured as the present value of the benefit at  
30 June, where the impact of discounting is material, and at the amount expected to be paid if discounting 
is not material.

A liability for long service leave is recognised and is measured as the present value of expected future 
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Annual Leave 86,380 30,285

Long Service Leave 84,936 -

Total 171,316 30,285

Settled within 12 months 86,380 30,285

Settled in more than 12 months 84,936 -

Total 171,316 30,285
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Note 5 Commitments and Contingencies

5.1 Contingent Assets and Liabilities
Contingent assets and liabilities are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position due to 
uncertainty regarding any possible amount or timing of any possible underlying claim or obligation.

Quantifiable contingencies
A quantifiable contingent asset is any possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will 
be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly 
within the control of the Authority.

A quantifiable contingent liability is any possible obligation that arises from past events and whose 
existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future 
events not wholly within the control of the Authority; or any present obligation that arises from past events 
but is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation.

At 30 June 2025, Stadiums Tasmania reached an agreement with the City of Launceston (CoL) to transfer 
UTAS Stadium to Stadiums Tasmania with the council voting in favour of the transfer and a consent deed 
being executed to outline the terms of the transfer. The transfer is contingent on a land subdivision, which 
was finalised late June 2025 and formal execution of a transfer notice by the Minister. Execution of the 
transfer notice occurred on 17 July 2025 and the venue was owned and operated by Stadiums Tasmania 
from this date. The UTAS Stadium has a current fair value of $48,835,000.

Note 6 Cash Flow Reconciliation
Cash means notes, coins and any deposits held at call with a bank or financial institution. Deposits are 
recognised at amortised cost, being their face value.

6.1 Cash and deposits
Cash and deposits include the balance of bank accounts held by the Authority.

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Cash at bank 1,701,504 2,776,379

Total Cash and Deposits 1,701,504 2,776,379

6.2 Reconciliation of Net Result to Net Cash from Operating Activities

Details 2025 2024

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities $ $

Profit/(Loss) for the financial year (1,039,999) 2,852,020

Add depreciation and amortisation 382,944 129,536

Add lease interest expense	 37,981 28,905

Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables (16,982) (21,169)

Decrease/(Increase) in Other Assets (4,080) (38,454)

Increase/(Decrease) in Employee Benefits 8,867 30,284

Increase/(Decrease) in Payables 245,865 210,134

Net cash used by Operating Activities (385,404) 3,191,256
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Note 7 Financial Instruments

7.1 Risk exposures
Risk management policies
The Authority has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

	+ credit risk

	+ liquidity risk, and

	+ market risk.

The Board of the Authority has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Authority’s 
risk management framework. Risk management policies are established to identify and analyse risks faced 
by the Authority, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.

a) Credit risk exposures
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Authority if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Risk is managed by suitable action taken on 
outstanding debts.

The carrying amount of the financial assets recorded in the Financial Report, net of any allowances for 
losses, represents the Authority’s maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any 
collateral or other security.

Financial Instrument Accounting and strategic policies 
(including recognition criteria, 
measurement basis and credit 
quality of instrument)

Nature of underlying instrument 
(including significant terms and 
conditions affecting the amount, 
timing and certainty of cash flows.)

Financial Assets

Receivables Receivables are recognised 
at amortised cost, less any 
impairment losses.

The general term of trade for 
receivables is 30 days.

Cash and cash equivalents Deposits are recognised at the 
nominal amounts.

Cash means notes, coins and any 
deposits held at call with a bank or 
financial institution.

Receivables age analysis – expected credit loss
The simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses is applied, which uses a lifetime expected loss 
allowance for all trade receivables.

The expected loss rates are based on historical observed loss rates adjusted for forward looking factors 
that will have an impact on the ability to settle the receivables. The loss allowance for trade debtors as at 
30 June 2025 are as follows: (NIL Loss in 2024)

Expected credit loss analysis or receivables as at 30 June 2025

Details Not Past 
Due 

Past Due 
1-30 days

Past Due 
31-60 days

Past Due 
61-90 days

Past Due 
91+ days

Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Expected credit loss rate (A) 0% 0% 0% 100% 100%

Total gross carrying amount (B) 38,152 - - - - 38,152

Expected credit loss (A x B) - - - - - -
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b) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 
The Authority’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to 
meet its liabilities when they fall due.

Financial Instrument Accounting and strategic policies 
(including recognition criteria and 
measurement basis)

Nature of underlying instrument (including 
significant terms and conditions affecting the 
amount, timing and certainty of cash flows.)

Financial Liabilities

Payables Payables, including goods received and 
services incurred but not yet invoiced, 
are recognised at amortised cost, which 
due to the short settlement period, 
equates to face value, when the Authority 
becomes obliged to make future 
payments as a result of a purchase of 
assets or services.

Terms of trade are 30 days.

The following tables detail the undiscounted cash flows payable by the Authority relating to the remaining 
contractual maturity for its financial liabilities.

2025

Details 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years
More than  

5 Years
Undiscounted 

Total Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Liabilities 
Payables

455,999 - - - - - 455,999 455,999

Total 455,999 - - - - - 455,999 455,999

2024

Details 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years
More than  

5 Years
Undiscounted 

Total Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Liabilities 
Payables

210,134 - - - - - 210,134 210,134

Total 210,134 - - - - - 210,134 210,134

c) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices. The primary market risk that the Authority is exposed to is interest rate risk. At 
the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Authority’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Details 2025 2024

$ $

Variable Rate Instrument - -

Cash at bank 1,701,504 2,776,379

Total 1,701,504 2,776,379
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Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the 
Authority’s profit or loss and equity:

  Statement of Comprehensive Equity

Details 100 basis point 
increase

100 basis point 
decrease

100 basis point 
increase

100 basis point 
decrease

$ $ $ $

30-Jun-25

Cash and Deposits 22,436 (22,343) 22,436 (22,343)

Total 22,436 (22,343) 22,436 (22,343)

30-Jun-24

Cash and Deposits 66 (66) 66 (66)

Total 66 (66) 66 (66)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

7.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Details (AASB9 Carrying amount) 2025 2024

Financial assets $ $

Amortised costs

Cash and Deposits 1,701,504 2,776,379

Receivables 38,152 21,169

Total 1,739,656 2,797,548

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Payables 455,999 210,134

Total 455,999 210,134

Note 8 Asset Acquisition / Contributed equity
On 7 May 2025, the assets, contracts and employees related to the “Silverdome” were transferred from 
the Crown in Right of Tasmania (the Crown) represented by the Department of State Growth to Stadiums 
Tasmania (ABN 83 715 326 005) as a body corporate established under section 5 of the Stadiums Tasmania 
Act 2022 (Tas) (Stadiums Tasmania).

The transfer of the Silverdome does not qualify as a Business Combination for Accounting Purposes. Rather, 
the transaction qualifies as an asset acquisition. An item of property, plant and equipment that qualifies for 
recognition as an asset shall be measured at its cost. Where the consideration for the asset is significantly 
less than fair value principally to enable the entity to further its objectives, Stadiums Tasmania is required 
to measure the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment at fair value.

Non-reciprocal transfers of assets and liabilities between wholly-owned Government entities as a result 
of Government changes or other involuntary transfers are adjusted to Contributed Equity in accordance 
with Interpretation 1038 Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector Entities. The 
corresponding value of assets and liabilities transferred are recognised as a direct adjustment to equity.

ANNUAL REPORT   2024/25 49



The categories of assets and their corresponding measurement at transfer date have been determined to be:

Buildings 42,680,000

Land 5,350,800

Plant and equipment 1,471,502

Employee provisions (132,164)

Total value (adjustment to equity) 49,370,138

Note: the value of plant and equipment will differ to note 3.2 as additional assets have been purchased  
since the acquisition of Silverdome.

Note 9 Other Significant Accounting Policies and Judgements

9.1 Establishment and Objectives of the Organisation
Stadiums Tasmania (the Authority) is a statutory authority established by the Tasmanian Government under 
the provisions contained in the Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022 , which received Royal Assent on 5 April 2022. 
The principal objectives of the Authority are detailed in Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022 and aim to centralise  
the ownership, management, and capital development of Tasmania’s major public stadiums, and fulfil a role 
in attracting and hosting national and international events.

The Authority began independent operations from the Department of State Growth from 1 July 2023.

9.2 Basis of Accounting
This Financial Report is a general purpose Financial Report and has been prepared in accordance with 
the Australian Accounting Standards, the Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022 and the Treasurer's Instructions 
issued under the provisions of the Financial Management Act 2016. The Financial Report was signed by the 
Accountable Authority on 13 August 2025.

The Authority has been established with the intention to be commercially minded and be as self-sustainable 
as possible, whilst also meeting various community service obligations. Whilst commerciality is central to 
how the Authority operates, given the nature of stadia management business the generation of profit is 
unlikely. Consequently, where appropriate, the entity has elected to adopt accounting standards that are 
applicable to not-for-profit entities.

This financial report has been prepared on an accrual and going concern basis. The continued existence 
of the Authority in its present form, undertaking its current activities, is dependent on government policy, 
continuing appropriations by Parliament and continuing support from the Government (via a Treasurer’s 
approval).

All amounts are presented in Australian dollars and unless stated, have been rounded to the nearest dollar. 
Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this document may not add up precisely to the totals 
provided.

This financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except where specifically stated.

Comparative information reflects the audited 2023-24 financial statements except where necessary to be 
consistent with disclosures in the current reporting period.

9.3 Functional and Presentation Currency
The Financial Report is presented in Australian dollars, which is the Authority’s functional currency.

9.4 Changes in Accounting Policies

a) Impact of new and revised Accounting Standards
The Authority has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the  
Australian Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to its operations and effective for the current  
annual reporting period.

5 0



There are no other new or revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting 
Standards Board that are relevant to the Authority’s operations and effective for the current annual 
reporting period.

In the current year, the Authority has reviewed and assessed all the new accounting standards and 
interpretations that have been published, with future effective dates, and determined they are either  
not applicable to the Authority’s activities or would have no material impact.

The following applicable Standards have been issued by the AASB and are yet to be applied:

AASB 2022-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards  
– Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets of Not-for-Profit Public Sector Entities.
This Standard modifies AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement for application by not-for-profit public sector 
entities such as the Authority. It includes authoritative implementation guidance when fair valuing non-
financial assets, not held primarily for their ability to generate cash inflows. This includes guidance and 
clarification regarding the determination of an assets highest and best use, the development and use 
of internal assumptions for unobservable inputs and allows for greater use of internal judgements when 
applying the cost approach in the measurement and determination of fair values. Although the Authority is 
yet to fully determine the impact of this standard, the changes will be evaluated in the future assessment 
of all property and infrastructure assets measured at fair value. The Standard applies prospectively to 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025, with earlier application permitted.

AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification and Measurement  
of Financial Instruments
This standard clarifies and improves the classification, measurement, and disclosure of financial 
instruments. It was issued in response to practical challenges and feedback received during the post-
implementation review of AASB 9 (Financial Instruments).

This Standard amends requirements related to:

	+ settling financial liabilities using an electronic payment system; and

	+ assessing contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets with environmental, social and corporate 
governance (ESG) and similar features.

This Standard also amends disclosure requirements relating to investments in equity instruments 
designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and adds disclosure requirements for 
financial instruments with contingent features that do not relate directly to basic lending risks

AASB 2024-2 applies to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026. Earlier application is 
permitted.

AASB 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
This Standard sets out requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose 
financial statements to help ensure they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's 
assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses.

When applicable, AASB 18 supersedes AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements. AASB 18 applies to 
not-for-profit entities for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2028.

9.5 Taxation
The Authority is exempt from all forms of taxation except Fringe Benefits Tax, Payroll Tax and the Goods 
and Services Tax (GST).

9.6 Goods and Services Tax
Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax, except where 
the GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Receivables and payables 
are stated inclusive of GST. The net amount recoverable, or payable, to the Australian Taxation Office is 
recognised as an asset or liability within the Statement of Financial Position.

9.7 Events occurring after balance date
There have been no events subsequent to balance date which would have a material effect of the 
Authority's Financial Report as at 30 June 2025.
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